

**RECEIVED**

**10-03-2014**

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS  
OF WISCONSIN**

STATE OF WISCONSIN

COURT OF APPEALS

DISTRICT I

Appeal No. 2014AP00867-CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

JAMES RICHARD COLEMAN

Defendant-Appellant.

---

ON REVIEW OF A MOTION FOR POSTCONVICTION RELIEF  
ENTERED MARCH 24, 2014, BY HON. STEPHANIE  
ROTHSTEIN, AND A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION ENTERED  
ON JUNE 27, 2012 BY HON. DENNIS R. CIMPL, BOTH IN THE  
CIRCUIT COURT FOR MILWAUKEE COUNTY.

---

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

---

John A. Pray  
State Bar No. 01019121  
Steve Hughes and Adam Onkels  
Law Students  
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

Criminal Appeals Project  
Frank J. Remington Center  
Univ. of Wisconsin Law School  
975 Bascom Mall  
Madison, WI 53706  
(608) 263-7461

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	i
Argument .....	1
I. Trial counsel was ineffective in promising to the jury that Coleman would testify, and then not keeping that promise .....	1
A. Counsel’s “broken promise” had a direct effect on CB’s credibility and could not be cured by jury instructions. ....	1
B. Counsel’s performance was deficient .....	2
C. Coleman was prejudiced by counsel’s deficient performance .....	4
II. Trial counsel was ineffective for telling the jury that Coleman had a prior criminal record .....	5
III. Trial counsel was ineffective in failing to present evidence that would have been favorable to Coleman .....	8
A. Counsel failed to impeach CB's testimony that she went to bed at 6:00 on the night of the first alleged assault .....	8
B. Trial counsel was ineffective in failing to present evidence that would have dramatically increased the probative value of the DNA analysis.....	10
Conclusion .....	11

**Table of Authorities**

*Anderson v. Butler*,  
858 F.2d 16 (1<sup>st</sup> Cir. 1988). ..... 3-4

*Barrow v. Uchtman*,  
398 F.3d 597 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....3

*Ouber v. Guarino*,  
293 F.3d 19 (1<sup>st</sup> Cir. 2002). ..... 2-3, 5

*Saesev v. McDonald*,  
725 F.3d 1045 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013). .....4

*State v. Felton*,  
110 Wis.2d 485, 329 N.W.2d 161 (1983) .....8

*State v. Krancki*,  
2014 WI App 80, 355 Wis. 2d 503, 851 N.W.2d 824..... 2-3

*State v. Pitsch*,  
124 Wis. 2d 628, 369 N.W.2d 711 (1985). .....8

*United States ex rel. Hampton v. Leibach*,  
347 F.3d 219 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003). ..... 3, 5

**Wisconsin Statutes**

Wis. Stat. § 906.09 .....8
